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खान मं�ालय / MINISTRY OF MINES
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�े�ीय खान िनयं�क काया�लय / OFFICE OF REGIONAL

CONTROLLER OF MINES

 

फै�स : 
(080)23371027/23373287       
दरूभाष:080-
23371027/23375366/67
Email:ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in

29, इडं��ट यल सबब�, II �टेज, 
तुमकुर  रोड, गोरगुटंापा&या, येशवंतपुर,
Bengaluru/ ब)गलु* -560022  

सं. / No. KNT/CTD/Lst/20 /BNG                                           िदनांक /Date: 31/01/2024
 सेवाम)/ To,

Sri. Pavan Kumar Medisetty,
Nominated Owner,
M/s. Lakshmi Cement & Ceramics Industries Limited,
29th Ward, 2nd Cross, M J Nagar, Hospet, Vijayanagara Dist. - 583 201.

E-mail: lakshmicementsltd@gmail.com
 
Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of Ittigehalli Limestone Mine (ML
No.2472) over an extent of 20.23 Ha having Mine code 38KAR07009, in Ittigehalli Village,
Hosdurga Taluk, Chitradurga District of Karnataka State.
 
Sir,     
      The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were
found violated in your above mine during inspection on 21.12.2023 by the undersigned along
with Shri. Gangadhar Bhakat, AME in the presence of Sri Muralibabu B. K, Mines Manager and
other Mine officials
 

Rules Nature of Violations observed
 
 
 

11 (1)
 

The Modifications to approved Review and updation of Mining plan was approved by IBM
vide letter no. 279/616/98/BNG  dated 12/04/2018, for the period 2018-19 to 2022-23.
The deviations observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document are given
below:

i. Exploratory drilling has not been carriedout against the back log of proposed 15

Core Borehole with a total meterage of 750m for the year 2018-19 & 2019-20.

ii. During the year 2022-23, it was proposed to produce Limestone (ROM) of

6,00,000 tonnes by handling 1,60,000 tonnes of waste. However, only 49495

tonnes of Limestone produced by handling 13,800 tonnes (6900 m3) of waste/OB.

Only 9% of proposed production and development is achieved during the year.

26(2) The holder of mining lease shall submit a yearly report on protective
measures including reclamation and rehabilitation before 1st July of every
year. The same has not been submitted.

 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an
offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is
not found satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to
this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

 
भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

 
 

(डॉ. सुधाकर टी. एल./ Dr. Sudhakara T. L.)
व/र0 खनन भूिव1ानी/ Senior Mining Geologist
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Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.

 
   

(डॉ. सुधाकर टी. एल./ Dr. Sudhakara T. L.)
व/र0 खनन भूिव1ानी/ Senior Mining Geologist
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